and (2) the carrying amount of debt for which the capital assets held for sale are pledged as
collateral for each major class of asset. The requirements of this Statement are effective for
fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2025, management has not determined the financial
statement impact of the pronouncement.

West Virginia

77

NOTE 2

RESTATEMENT AND RESTRICTED BALANCES

Restatement of Beginning Balances

“A Change in Reporting Entity”

The West Virginia Legislature passed Senate Bill 8 which transferred responsibility for the
Prepaid Tuition Escrow Fund to the Board of Trustees of the West Virginia College and
Jumpstart Savings Programs from the West Virginia State Treasurer’s Office. The Board set
funds aside for a period not to exceed 10 years for the purpose of satisfying any claims
against the Prepaid Tuition Trust Plan which has been closed. These funds will be held in a
custodial fund; therefore, it has been included in the Custodial Funds financial statements as
of July 1, 2023.

The effects of the adjustments are as follows (expressed in thousands):

Fund Balances or Net Position

Entity /Reporting Unit

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Fiduciary Funds:

   Smart 529 $ 2,888,052 $ (1,044) $ 2,887,008

Total Smart 529  2,888,052  (1,044)  2,887,008

Custodial Funds:

  West Virginia Prepaid Tuition Escrow  —  1,044  1,044

Total Custodial Funds  83,719  1,044  84,763

Net Total $ 2,971,771 $ — $ 2,971,771

West Virginia

78

Restricted Net Position

The following table summarizes the restricted net position of funds included in “other”
columns at June 30, 2024 (expressed in thousands):

Total
Reporting

Entity

Restricted for:

Fund Type/Fund
Capital
Projects

Net
Pension

Asset

Net
OPEB
Asset

Lending
Activities

Insurance
Activities

General
Government
Operations

Non-
Expendable

Other
Specific

Fund
Purposes

Enterprise Funds:

Drinking Water Treatment Revolving Fund $ 246,075 $ — $ — $ — $ 246,075 $ — $ — $ — $ —

Alcohol Beverage Control Administration  949  —  8  106  835  —  —  —  —
West Virginia College and Jumpstart

Savings Program  4,864  —  1  9  —  —  4,854  —  —

State Entities Worker's Compensation  11,812  —  —  —  —  11,812  —  —  —

 263,700  —  9  115  246,910  11,812  4,854  —  —

Internal Service Funds:

State Building Fund  14,877  14,536  14  327  —  —  —  —  —

Information Services and Communications  268  —  29  239  —  —  —  —  —

Travel Management  65  —  2  16  47

Enterprise Readiness Planning Board  53  —  6  47  —  —  —  —  —

 15,263  14,536  51  629  —  —  —  —  47

Discretely Presented Component Units:

Educational Broadcasting Commission  496  —  7  125  —  —  —  364  —

WV Multimodal Transportation Facilities  4,583  —  3  35  —  —  —  —  4,545

Solid Waste Management Board  4,751  —  1  9  —  —  —  —  4,741

Racing Commission  35  31  4  —

Public Defender Corporation  275  36  239  —

Municipal Pensions Oversight Board  41,574  —  1  2  —  —  —  —  41,571

 51,714  —  79  414  —  —  —  364  50,857

Total $ 330,677 $ 14,536 $ 139 $ 1,158 $ 246,910 $ 11,812 $ 4,854 $ 364 $ 50,904

The government-wide statement of net position reports $4.0 million of restricted net position
for the primary government, of which $1.4 million is restricted by enabling legislation.

West Virginia

79

Restricted Fund Balance

The following table summarizes, by fund, the restricted fund balance of each of the funds
included in “other” columns at June 30, 2024 (expressed in thousands):

Fund Type/Fund